## **RESOLUTION NO. 3**

## SERIES 2023

## A RESOLUTION APPOINTING A RELIEF JUDGE AND FIXING THEIR COMPENSATION

WHEREAS, the Town charter, article VIII, entitled legal and judiciary, section 8.2, provides, among other things, that the Town Council may appoint deputy judges who shall serve at the pleasure of the Town Council;

WHEREAS, the charter further states that Town Council shall establish the compensation of the deputy judges and designate a presiding judge;

WHEREAS, the Town Council hereby appoints Ron Carlson as a deputy judge to serve as back up to Presiding Judge Buck Allen, as necessary from time to time;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Town Council hereby appoints Ron Carlson as a deputy municipal judge as a need arises determined by the presiding judge in consultation with the town attorney.

<u>Section 2</u>. Town Council hereby establishes the hourly compensation of the deputy judge at \$141.61 per hour.

RESOLUTION ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 14th day of February, 2023.

ATTEST:

Helen J. Cospolich, CMC, Town Clerk

APPROVED IN FORM

Date

Town Attorney

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE Eric S. Mamula, Mayor